DCSD Charter School Automatic Waiver Request Template

Use the addendum template below to list **automatic waiver(s)** from policy and rule and the related replacement plans that the charter school is requesting.

Automatic district waivers still require a developed plan, process, or policy on record. DCSD has streamlined this process with its "Automatic Waiver Request Template" document. This document allows charter schools to reference their replacement policy using existing material (e.g., Staff or Student Handbook, Application, Policy Handbook, etc.). This process is not intended to be exhaustive, rather it aims to help protect the autonomy of the charter school.

Contact Information

School Name: Parker Core Knowledge

School Address (mailing): 11661 N Pine Drive, Parker, CO 80138

Charter School Waiver Contact Name: Trustin Thompson

Charter School Waiver Contact's Phone Number: (303) 840-7070

Charter School Waiver Contact's Email: tthompson@ckcs.net

Automatic Waivers: Policy Description and Rationale and Replacement Plan / Process

Policy Citation and Title ECD - Custodial Services

Replacement Plan, Process or Policy Link: PCK retains its own custodial and janitorial services. The Parker Core Knowledge Board of Directors and its Designee will determine which vendors to work with.

Automatic Waivers: Policy Description and Rationale and Replacement Plan / Process

Policy Citation and Title: ECE - Traffic and Parking Procedures

Replacement Plan, Process or Policy Link: PCK will follow all traffic and parking procedures and laws in accordance with local traffic authorities. Parker Core Knowledge has an active traffic study and will continue to work in collaboration with local law enforcement on traffic and parking procedures.

Automatic Waivers: Policy Description and Rationale and Replacement Plan / Process

Policy Citation and Title: <u>EEAF - Special Use of School Buses</u>

Replacement Plan, Process or Policy Link: PCK will be responsible for all transportation fees in student field trips and extracurricular activities. PCK's Field Trip Policy can be found in our <u>parent handbook</u>.

Automatic Waivers: Policy Description and Rationale and Replacement Plan / Process

Policy Citation and Title: GBEBA - Staff Dress Code

Replacement Plan, Process or Policy Link: PCK has standards for Parker Core Knowledge Staff. This is detailed in our Employee Dress Code Policy. PCK Employee Dress Code Policies can be found on page 44 in our Staff Handbook.

Automatic Waivers: Policy Description and Rationale and Replacement Plan / Process

Policy Citation and Title: <u>GBEF</u> and <u>GBEF-E - Temporary Telecommuting and Remote Work Agreement</u>

Replacement Plan, Process or Policy Link: PCK reserves the right to determine and create contracts with staff working telecommuting or working remotely. Parker Core Knowledge's staff Work from Home Policy on page 13 is included in our Staff Handbook.

Automatic Waivers: Policy Description and Rationale and Replacement Plan / Process

Policy Citation and Title: GCN-R-1 - Evaluation Regulation Process GCO Evaluation of Licensed Personnel 06.09.2020

Replacement Plan, Process or Policy Link: PCK administration is responsible for teacher evaluations.PCK's evaluation process and teacher grievance policies are outlined in our Staff Handbook under Performance and Pay Reviews on page 19.

Automatic Waivers: Policy Description and Rationale and Replacement Plan / Process

Policy Citation and Title: IGA Curriculum Development, IGA-E

Replacement Plan, Process or Policy Link: The Academic Directors at PCK reserve the right to change, modify, add, and remove current curriculum. The academic director is responsible for coordinating the course offerings in each grade level and to provide curriculum appropriate to age and intellectual ability. Please see the <u>Curriculum and Curriculum Development Policy</u>

Automatic Waivers: Policy Description and Rationale and Replacement Plan / Process

Policy Citation and Title: <u>IJ IJ-R IJ-E</u>, <u>IJE-1</u>, <u>IJ-E-2</u>, <u>IJ E-3</u>, <u>IJA</u>, <u>IJA-E-3</u>, <u>IJA-R</u>, <u>IJB</u>, <u>IJB-R</u>, <u>IJC</u>, <u>IJL</u>, - Instructional Material Selection

Replacement Plan, Process or Policy Link: Under the Charter School Act, PCK has developed its own curriculum, including selecting textbooks and instructional resources, as stated within its charter. PCK's academic director(s) have the authority to continue development of the educational program and prescribe the textbooks to be used as long as the program remains consistent with the charter. Please see the PCK contract for details. Please see the <u>Curriculum and Curriculum Development Policy</u>

Automatic Waivers: Policy Description and Rationale and Replacement Plan / Process

Policy Citation and Title: JOA - Field Trips and Excursions

Replacement Plan, Process or Policy Link: PCK reserves the right to choose the field trips and excursions that will be academically beneficial for its students. The School Director will determine the methods and processes for safety procedures, chaperoning, educational impact, and communication procedures. PCK will use the necessary district forms where applicable to ensure student health and safety. PCK Field Trip Policy

Automatic Waivers: Policy Description and Rationale and Replacement Plan / Process

Policy Citation and Title: IKA - District Assessment Policy

Replacement Plan, Process or Policy Link: PCK will manage schoolwide assessment and assessment data. PCK's Evaluation and Assessment Policy is outlined under section 5.3 in our <u>parent handbook</u>.

Automatic Waivers: Policy Description and Rationale and Replacement Plan / Process

Policy Citation and Title: <u>IMBB</u>, <u>IMBB-R</u> - Exemptions from Required Instruction

Replacement Plan, Process or Policy Link: Parents seeking exemption from instruction should contact school administration. If an agreement cannot be made between the parent and the school, the parent should follow the grievance process outlined in the PCK Parent Handbook

Automatic Waivers: Policy Description and Rationale and Replacement Plan / Process

Policy Citation and Title: JRCB-R-1 - Educational Research

Replacement Plan, Process or Policy Link: Parker Core Knowledge administration is responsible for approving any educational research prior to the beginning of any data collection or analysis. Please see the PCK contract and Staff Handbook for details.

Automatic Waivers: Policy Description and Rationale and Replacement Plan / Process

Policy Citation and Title:

KF, KF-R-1, add KFA, KHB, and KHB-R - Community Use of School Facility

Replacement Plan, Process or Policy Link: The use of Parker Core Knowledge's facility is regulated by the PCK Board of Directors. PCK will use the <u>Facilities Use Policies</u>.